
Democratic Services Contact Officer: Holly Adams 03450 450 500 

 
 
 
 
 
 

12 June 2012 
 
To: Chairman – Kathy English 
 Vice-Chairman – Alan Hampton 
 
 Members of the Standards Committee: 
 Diane Best Independent Member 
 Rick Bristow Parish Council Member 
 Nigel Cathcart District Council Member, non-group 
 Roger Hall District Council Member, Conservative Group 
 John House Independent Member 
 Janet Lockwood District Council Member, Liberal Democrat Group 
 Simon Martin Parish Council Member 
 Cicely Murfitt District Council Member, non-group 
 Tony Orgee District Council Member, Conservative Group 
 Raith Overhill Independent Member 
 Mary Pilfold-Allan Independent Member 
 Eric Revell Independent Member 
 Alex Riley District Council Member, Conservative Group 
 Jim Stewart District Council Member, Liberal Democrat Group 
 James Williams Independent Member 
and to I Dewar (County Executive Officer, Cambridgeshire & Peterborough Association of Local 
Councils (CAPALC)), for information. 
 
Dear Sir or Madam 
 
You are invited to attend the next meeting of STANDARDS COMMITTEE, which will be held in 
the COUNCIL CHAMBER, FIRST FLOOR at South Cambridgeshire Hall on WEDNESDAY, 20 
JUNE 2012 at 9.30 a.m. 
 
Yours faithfully 
JEAN HUNTER 
Chief Executive 
 

The Council is committed to improving, for all members of the 
community, access to its agendas and minutes.  We try to take all 
circumstances into account but, if you have any specific needs, 

please let us know, and we will do what we can to help you. 
 
 

AGENDA 
PAGES 

 PROCEDURAL ITEMS   
 
1. Apologies   
 Apologies have been received from Mr Rick Bristow, Mrs Kathleen 

English, Mr John House and Mrs Mary Pilfold-Allan. 
 

   

 South Cambridgeshire Hall 
Cambourne Business Park 
Cambourne 
Cambridge 
CB23 6EA 
t: 03450 450 500 
f: 01954 713149 
dx: DX 729500 Cambridge 15 
minicom: 01480 376743 
www.scambs.gov.uk 



2. Election of Chairman of the Standards Committee 2012/13   
 To elect a Standards Committee Chairman from 20 June 2012 until such 

time as the new regulations have been adopted by Council. The current 
regulations require that the Chairman must be a co-opted Independent 
(lay) Member. 

 

   
3. Appointment of Vice-Chairman of the Standards Committee 2012/13   
 To appoint a Standards Committee Vice-Chairman from 20 June 2012 

until such time as the new regulations have been adopted by Council. 
The current regulations require that the Vice-Chairman must be a co-
opted Independent (lay) Member. 

 

   
4. Declarations of Interest   
 
5. Minutes of Previous Meetings  1 - 8 
 To authorise the Chairman to sign the Minutes of the meetings held on 5 

April, 10 May and 11 June 2012 as correct records. 
 

   
6. Chairman's Address   
 
 DECISION ITEMS   
 
7. Future of Standards (Localism Act 2011)  9 - 40 
 For recommendation.  
   
8. Code of Conduct 2012  41 - 62 
 For recommendation.  
   
9. Proposed establishment of Civic Affairs Committee  63 - 72 
 For comment / recommendation.  
   
 INFORMATION ITEM   
 
10. Standards Committee 2011-12 Budget  73 - 74 
 To note.  
   
 STANDING ITEMS   
 
11. Update from Assessment and Review Panels  75 - 76 
 To note.  
   
12. Local Investigations and Hearings  77 - 78 
 To note.  
   
13. Operation of Code of Conduct and other statutory functions of the 

Monitoring Officer 
  

 To note that the Monitoring Officer has appointed Gary Duthie, Senior 
Lawyer, as Deputy Monitoring Officer under the provisions of Section 5 of 
the Local Government & Housing Act 1989 (as amended). 

 

   
14. Operation of the Council's "whistle-blowing" policy   
 To note that there is nothing to report.  
   
15. Date of Next Meeting   
 Members are asked to bring their diaries.  



   
 

OUR VISION 
South Cambridgeshire will continue to be the best place to live and work in the country. Our 
district will demonstrate impressive and sustainable economic growth. Our residents will have a 
superb quality of life in 
[...]
from the meeting room.  If there is a general 
disturbance in any part of the meeting room open to the public, the Chairman may call for that part to be 
cleared. 
 
Smoking 
Since 1 July 2008, the Council has operated a Smoke Free Policy. Visitors are not allowed to smoke at 
any time within the Council offices, or in the car park or other grounds forming part of those offices. 
 
Food and Drink 
Vending machines and a water dispenser are available on the ground floor near the lifts at the front of the 
building.  Visitors are not allowed to bring food or drink into the meeting room. 
   



SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
Minutes of a meeting of the Standards Committee held on Thursday, 5 April 2012 at 2.00 p.m. 

 
PRESENT:  Kathy English (Independent Member) – Chairman 
  Alan Hampton (Independent Member) – Vice-Chairman 
 
Members: Diane Best Independent Member 
 Rick Bristow Parish Council Member 
 Michael Farrar Parish Council Member 
 Roger Hall District Council Member, Conservative Group 
 Janet Lockwood District Council Member, Liberal Democrat Group 
 Simon Martin Parish Council Member 
 Cicely Murfitt District Council Member, non-group 
 Tony Orgee District Council Member, Conservative Group 
 Raith Overhill Independent Member 
 Mary Pilfold-Allan Independent Member 
 Eric Revell Independent Member 
 Jim Stewart District Council Member, Liberal Democrat Group 
 
Officers: Holly Adams Democratic Services Team Leader 
 Maggie Jennings Democratic Services Officer 
 Fiona McMillan Legal & Democratic Services Manager and Monitoring 

Officer 
 
Apologies for absence were received from John House, Alex Riley and James Williams. 
 
34. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
 None. 
  
35. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETINGS 
 
 The Chairman signed the Minutes of the meetings held on 14 December 2011 and 14 

March 2012 as correct records. 
  
36. CHAIRMAN'S ADDRESS 
 
 The Chairman thanked Michael Farrar, parish council member, for his nearly seven years 

of service on t
[...]
 of Full Council to 
comply with the statutory timescales; and 

(h) AGREED that an additional meeting of Standards Committee be held on Thursday 
10 May to enable recommendations to Council be able to be made. 

  
39. UPDATE FROM ASSESSMENT AND REVIEW PANELS 
 
 The Chairman of the Local Assessment Panel had nothing to report. One request for 

review had been received and this would be considered on 10 May after the Standards 
Committee meeting. 

  
40. ADVICE TO, AND TRAINING OF, DISTRICT AND PARISH COUNCIL MEMBERS IN 

RELATION TO THE MEMBERS' CODE 
 
 Training would be a key issue for the new Standards Committee, in particular ensuring 

that all councillors understood the requirements about declaration and registration of 
interests, and the consequences of failing to do this properly. Training could not be made 
compulsory, but councillors needed to know that it was in their own best interests to 
understand the new provisions. Guidance notes would be available on the District Council 
website for those unable to attend any training events. 
 
The Committee NOTED the advice circulated. 

  
41. LOCAL INVESTIGATIONS, HEARINGS AND REFERENCES MADE TO STANDARDS 

FOR ENGLAND 
 
 Two external investigations were currently underway and the Standards Committee would 

receive the investigation reports in due course. 
 
The details of investigations and hearings were NOTED. 

  
42. OPERATION OF THE COUNCIL'S "WHISTLE-BLOWING" POLICY 
 
 Nothing to report. 
  

 

Page 3



Standards Committee  Thursday, 5 April 2012 

43. DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 
 The next meeting would be on Thursday 10 May 2012 at 10 am in the Swansley Room. 
  
  

The Meeting ended at 3.40 p.m. 
 

 

Page 4



SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Standards Committee held on 
Thursday, 10 May 2012 at 10.00 a.m. 

 
PRESENT:  James Williams (Independent Member) – Acting Chairman 
 
Members: Roger Hall District Council Member, Conservative Group 
 Simon Martin Parish Council Member 
 Tony Orgee District Council Member, Conservative Group 
 
Officers: Holly Adams Democratic Services Team Leader 
 Gary Duthie Senior Lawyer 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Alan Hampton, Diane Best, Rick Bristow, Nigel Cathcart, 
John House, Janet Lockwood, Cicely Murfitt, Raith Overhill, Mary Pilfold-Allan, Eric Revell, 
Alex Riley and Jim Stewart. 
 
1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
 None declared. 
  
2. BARRINGTON PARISH COUNCIL: REQUEST FOR A DISPENSATION 
 
 Since the early twentieth century Barrington Parish Council has been custodian and sole 

trustee of The Green Charity Barrington; as a consequence, all members of Barrington 
Parish Council, as members of the Trust body, have a personal and prejudicial interest 
preventing them from voting on issues concerning Barrington Green. The Standards 
Committee had previously granted dispensations from this interest to all other members of 
Barrington Parish Council and had encouraged new members of the Parish Council to 
apply for the same.  
 
Barrington Parish Councillor Rosamund Rhodes-Kemp had applied for a dispensation in 
the understanding that the standards regime was changing and that the dispensation 
could not be granted beyond the end of the current regime. The Standards Committee 
AGREED to grant a dispensation to Councillor Rosamund Rhodes-Kemp in respect of 
issues concerning Barrington Green, with the reminder that she was still to declare an 
interest in any matters concerning Barrington Green, and to declare that she had received 
a dispensation for that interest. 

  
  

The Meeting ended at 10.02 
 

 

Page 5



Page 6

This page is left blank intentionally.



SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Standards Committee held on 
Monday, 11 June 2012 at 10.00 a.m. 

 
PRESENT:  Kathy English (Independent Member) – Chairman 
  Alan Hampton (Independent Member) – Vice-Chairman 
 
Members:   
 Diane Best Independent Member 
 Simon Martin Parish Council Member 
 Cicely Murfitt District Council Member, non-group 
 Tony Orgee District Council Member, Conservative Group 
 Eric Revell Independent Member 
 
Officers: Gary Duthie Senior Lawyer 
 Maggie Jennings Democratic Services Officer 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Rick Bristow, Roger Hall, John House, 
Janet Lockwood, Raith Overhill, Mary Pilfold-Allan, Alex Riley, Jim Stewart and James Williams. 
 
3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
 None. 
  
4. SHUDY CAMPS PARISH COUNCIL: REQUESTS FOR DISPENSATIONS 
 
 Prior to consideration of this item, the Committee were informed that there had been an 

error in the agenda papers relating to the name of one of the Parish Councillors seeking a 
request for dispensation; the information was duly noted.  
 
Requests for Dispensation had been received from 3 of the 5 members of Shudy Camps 
Parish Council to enable them to remain in meetings and comment on matters relating to 
planning application S/0914/12 (erection of a dwelling and garage and new vehicular 
access) as they live in adjacent properties. 
 
The Standards Committee AGREED to grant dispensations until 1 July 2012, to Shudy 
Camps Parish Councillors Anthony Broscomb, Mark Hows and Roger Lemon with the 
reminder that they are still to declare an interest in any matters concerning planning 
application S/0914/12 and to declare that they have received a dispensation for that 
interest. 
 

  
  

The Meeting ended at 10.05 a.m. 
 

 

Page 7



Page 8

This page is left blank intentionally.



 

 

 

1 

SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

  
REPORT TO: Standards Committee 20th June 2012 
AUTHOR/S: Monitoring Officer /Legal & Democratic Services Manager  

 
 

CHANGES TO STANDARDS REGIME UPDATE 
  

Purpose 
 

1. The purpose of this report is to update the Committee on the newly published Regulations and 
transitional arrangements along with the mechanisms for recruiting an Independent Person. 
The current Standards Committee’s role will cease on 30th June 2012 and there will then be a 
short period of transition until the Full Council meeting on 26 July before the new 
arrangements for handling standards complaints is operative. The regulations state that 
procedures must be in place “on or after 1st July 2012”.   

 
Recommendation: 
 

2. That members: 
 
(i) Note the content of the regulations concerning disclosable pecuniary interests, 

associated transitional arrangements and covering letter issued by DCLG 
(ii) Recommend to Full Council that Council Standing Orders should be amended to state 

that Members with a disclosable pecuniary interest should make the nature of that 
interest known when such a matter arises at a meeting even where that interest has 
been included in the register of interests. 

(iii) Recommend to Full Council that Council Standing Orders should be amended to 
include a provision which requires a Member to withdraw from the room where he or 
she has a disclosable pecuniary interest in a matter provided that the member 
concerned is able to first make representations, answer questions or give evidence in 
relation to that interest or item of business before withdrawing.   

(iv) Recommend to Full Council the procedural flowchart for the handling of complaints 
(v) Note and comment upon the recruitment pack for the appointment of an Independent 

Person 

      BACKGROUND 
 

3. On 8 June the Government issued Regulations about the registration and disclosure of 
pecuniary interests and a Commencement Order outlining associated transitional 
arrangements for the regulation of standards and conduct of members. These statutory 
instruments along with the covering letter sent from Communities and Local Government are 
attached to this report as Appendices A, B & C. Council is required to put procedures in place 
in order to comply with the provisions of the Localism Act 2011 on or after July 2011. Due to 
the delayed publication of these regulations it will not be possible to have procedures in place 
by the 1st July so there will be a short period of transition for the Council before a new system 
can begin operating. 

 
CONSIDERATIONS 

 
4. All relevant authorities will have to maintain a Register of Pecuniary Interests, which must be 

published on the Council’s website. Similarly, members of Parish Councils are required to 
make disclosures of their interests which must also be published on the District Council’s 
website and on the parish council website if there is one. A failure by any councillor to comply 
with the arrangements on Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (“DPIs”) without reasonable excuse 
will be a new criminal offence, with a penalty of a fine of up to £5,000 and disqualification from 
office for up to five years.  A member commits an offence if the information which is provided 

Agenda Item 7Page 9



 

 

 

2 

under the disclosure provisions is false or misleading or he or she is reckless as to whether 
the information is true or misleading. A prosecution can only be instituted by or on behalf of 
the Director of Public Prosecutions within twelve months from the date upon which there is 
sufficient evidence in the opinion of the prosecutor to warrant proceedings, or in any case 
within three years. 
 

5. Under the Localism Act a member of Council must notify the Monitoring Officer of any 
disclosable pecuniary interest which the Member has at the time the notification is given.  Any 
notification must be made within twenty-eight days of becoming a Member of the Council. 
 

6. A “pecuniary interest” is most easily defined as a “financial” interest and includes interests 
such as a member’s home, hob and landholdings.  The new Regulations specify a member’s 
DPIs as pecuniary interests covering: 
 
• Employment, office, trade, profession or vocation; 
• Sponsorship 
• Contracts with the relevant authority 
• Land within the area of the relevant authority 
• Licences to occupy land within the a
[...]
from each council’s Standards 
Committee to the local authority itself, meaning the authority can now choose to delegate 
dispensation decisions to either a committee or an officer. It is proposed that the consideration 
of a dispensation request should be delegated to the Monitoring Officer in consultation with 
the Independent Person and the Chairman of the Civic Affairs Committee when established.  
This is because it is usual for the existence of an interest to only become apparent after the 
agenda for a meeting has been published which would not allow the requisite time for any 
kind of committee meeting to be formally constituted to consider any such request. All 
dispensation requests and authorisations would be reported to the next meeting of the Civic 
Affairs Committee. 
 

16. Section 33 of the Localism Act allows the Council to grant either or both of two types of 
dispensation: 
 
a) A dispensation to participate in any discussion of the matter at the meeting (but not vote); 
b) A dispensation to participate in any vote taken on the matter at the meeting. 
 

17. It is anticipated that the type of dispensation set out in 16(a) above will be the most commonly 
used to replicate the existing situation when a member with a personal and prejudicial interest 
is allowed to address the meeting and answer any questions before leaving the room before 
the vote. 
 
Possible Amendments to Standing Orders 
 

18. The Committee may wish to consider making a recommendation to Full Council that Council 
Standing Orders should be amended to state that Members with a disclosable pecuniary 
interest should make the nature of that interest known when such a matter arises at a meeting 
even where that interest has been included in the register of interests. The current process for 

Page 11



 

 

 

4 

declaration of interests is known an understood by members and requires any declaration of 
interest to be made at the outset of the meeting. This means that the interest is known and 
understood by all present at the meeting where a decision is to be made and is a matter of 
public record.  If such a declaration is not made, other than through the written register, it 
would not necessarily be apparent to anyone who is present at the meeting why a particular 
Member is not participating or voting in any matter. 
 

19. The current Code of Conduct requires a member to withdraw where he or she has a 
prejudicial interest unless he or she has obtained a dispensation or where there are public 
speaking rights at a meeting, the Member is first allowed to make representations, answer 
questions or give evidence.  The Committee may wish to consider it appropriate to make a 
recommendation to Full Council to insert a similar provision in Council Standing Orders to 
require a Member to withdraw from the room where he or she has a disclosable pecuniary 
interest in a matter provided that the member concerned is able to first make representations, 
answer questions or give evidence in relation to that interest or item of business.  If thought 
appropriate this would mean there was much less need to make a request for a dispensation 
to enable this to happen as set out in paragraphs 16 & 17 above.  
 
Transitional provisions 
 

20. The Commencement Order includes two transitional measures.  These relate to the 
appointment of someone who is currently the independent chair or member of the existing 
standards committee as the local authority’s “independent person” and the ability of police 
authorities to continue to operate a local standards regime under previous legislation ahead of 
their abolition in November 2012.  
 

21. The Commencement Order also sets out details of how complaints about a member’s conduct 
that are not resolved by 1 July should be dealt with. 
 
Complaints Handling Flowchart 
 

22. An amended version of the Council’s proposed Complaints Handling Flowchart, which the 
Committee approved at its meeting on 5th April subject to amendments, is attached as 
Appendix D for any final comments and recommendation to Full Council for approval.  More 
detailed procedures accompanying this flowchart will also be drafted before Full Council. 
 
Recruitment of Independent Person 
 

23. The Committee decided at its meeting on 5th April 2012 to delegate to the Monitoring Officer 
the responsibility of undertaking a joint exercise to recruit a new Independent Person(s) with 
the other councils in Cambridgeshire, subject to the final approval of Full Council. A draft 
recruitment pack is attached as Appendix E for comment and noting.  It is hoped that a 
recruitment exercise can take place shortly so that Full Council can ratify the appointment at 
its meeting on 26 July 2012. 
 

Appendices :  
 
Appendix A  Letter from Communities and Local Government to Local Authority Chief 

Executives dated 8th June 2012 
Appendix B The Relevant Authorities (Disclosable Pecuniary Interests) Regulations 2012 
Appendix C The Localism Act 2011 (Commencement No.6 and Transitional, Savings and 

Transitory Provisions) Order 2012 
Appendix D South Cambridgeshire District Council Code of Conduct Complaints Handling 

Flowchart 
Appendix E Draft Recruitment pack for the appointment of an independent person 
 
 
Background Papers: the following background papers were used in the preparation of this 
report:                     Localism Act 2011 

Page 12



 

 

 

5 

 
Contact officer: Fiona McMillan – Legal & Democratic Services Officer & Monitoring Officer  

 
Telephone:   (01954)713027 

Page 13



Page 14

This page is left blank intentionally.



 

 

 
 

Paul Rowsell 
Deputy Director – Democracy 
Department for Communities and Local Government 
3/J1, Eland House 
Bressenden Place 
London SW1E 5DU 

TEL: 0303 44 42582 

 

 
8 June 2012  
 
 
Chief Executives 
Principal Local Authorities in England 
Greater London Authority 
Fire and Rescue Authorities in England 
Police Authorities 
The Broads Author
[...]
son’, having the statutory role 

Page 15



 

 

of giving views on any complaint about the conduct of a member of the authority.  
Secondly, it makes provision to enable Police Authorities in England and Wales, which 
come under the standards regime, to continue to operate a local standards regime 
under previous legislation until they are abolished in November.  
 
The Commencement Order also puts in place measures to ensure that any 
complaints about a member’s conduct not resolved by 1 July are taken forward to a 
conclusion.   Until 1 July, any complaints arising in the authority will be dealt with by 
the local elements of the old regime, except that an authority’s standards committee 
will not have any power of suspension.  If not resolved by 1 July the complaint will be 
resolved using the new arrangements.  The possibility also remains until 1 July for a 
standards committee to refer the case to the First-tier Tribunal, and the Order 
preserves the right to appeal a decision of a standards committee after 1 July. 
 
The new arrangements include requirements about the registration and disclosure of 
pecuniary interests which are specified in regulations under the 2011 Act.  Members 
having such disclosable pecuniary interests must register and disclose them, and 
their involvement in any business of the authority connected with those interests is 
limited.  Failure to comply with the arrangements on disclosable pecuniary interests 
without reasonable excuse is a criminal offence, with a penalty of a fine of up to 
£5,000 and disqualification from office for up to five years. 
 
The Relevant Authorities (Disclosable Pecuniary Interests) Regulations 2012 specify 
a member’s disclosable pecuniary interests as pecuniary interests covering the 
member’s ‘employment, office, trade, profession or vocation’, any ‘sponsorship’ of 
the member, including contributions towards their election expenses, any ‘contracts’ 
between the member and the authority, any ‘land’ t
[...]
rities (Code of Conduct) (Local Determination) Regulations 2003 
Standards Committee (England) Regulations 2008 
SCDC Constitution 
 

Contact Officer:  Holly Adams – Democratic Services Team Leader 
Telephone: (01954) 713030 

Page 78


	Agenda
	5 Minutes of Previous Meetings
	Minutes , 10/05/2012 Standards Committee
	Minutes , 11/06/2012 Standards Committee

	7 Future of Standards (Localism Act 2011)
	Appendix A - 120608 PR letter to LAs
	Appendix B - 120607 The Localism Act (Comm 6 etc) FINAL
	Appendix C - 120607 Certified Register of Pecuniary interests regulationsFINAL
	Appendix D - SCDC - Complaints Procedure Flowchart - Draft v5
	Appendix E - Recruitment Pack - Independent Person

	8 Code of Conduct 2012
	Appendix 1 - Cambridgeshire Code of Conduct
	Appendix 2 - DCLG Code of Conduct
	Appendix 3 - LGA / ACSeS Code of Conduct
	Appendix 4 - NALC's code of conduct for parish councils

	9 Proposed establishment of Civic Affairs Committee
	Civic Affairs Committee - Appendix A - Table 3 - Responsibility for Functions - Civic Affairs
	Civic Affairs Committee - Appendix B - Article 9

	10 Standards Committee 2011-12 Budget
	11 Update from Assessment and Review Panels
	12 Local Investigations and Hearings



Minutes of the meeting


SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Standards Committee held on 
Wednesday, 20 June 2012 at 9.30 a.m. 

 
PRESENT:  Alan Hampton  – Vice-Chairman in the Chair 
 
Members: Diane Best Independent Member 
 Roger Hall District Council Member, Conservative Group 
 Janet Lockwood District Council Member, Liberal Democrat Group 
 Simon Martin Parish Council Member 
 Cicely Murfitt District Council Member, non-group 
 Raith Overhill Independent Member 
 Eric Revell Independent Member 
 Alex Riley District Council Member, Conservative Group 
 Jim Stewart District Council Member, Liberal Democrat Group 
 James Williams Independent Member 
 
Officers: Holly Adams Democratic Services Team Leader 
 Maggie Jennings Democratic Services Officer 
 Virginia Lloyd Lawyer 
 Fiona McMillan Legal & Democratic Services Manager and 

Monitoring Officer 
 
Councillors Alison Elcox  and Deborah Roberts were in attendance, by invitation. 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Kathy English, Councillor Rick Bristow, John House and 
Mary Pilfold-Allan. 
 
5. ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN OF THE STANDARDS COMMITTEE 2012/13 
 
 It was unanimously AGREED that Kathy English be elected Chairman of the Standards 

Committee 2012/13 until such time as the new regulations have been adopted by Council. 
  
6. APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIRMAN OF THE STANDARDS COMMITTEE 2012/13 
 
 It was unanimously AGREED that Alan Hampton be elected Vice-Chairman of the 

Standards Committee 2012/13 until such time as the new regulations have been adopted 
by Council. 
 

  
7. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
 None. 
  
8. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETINGS 
 
 The Vice-Chairman was authorised to sign the minutes of the meetings held on 5 April, 10 

May and 11 June 2012 as correct records. 
  
9. CHAIRMAN'S ADDRESS 
 
 The Vice-Chairman had nothing to report. 
  
10. FUTURE OF STANDARDS (LOCALISM ACT 2011) 



Standards Committee  Wednesday, 20 June 2012 

 
 Prior to discussion on this and the following item for consideration, replacements of the 

SCDC Complaints Procedure Flowchart and Code of Conduct of Cambridgeshire Local 
Authorities were distributed to all those in attendance at the meeting. It was noted, 
however, that paragraph 13 - 13.2(d) within the Code of Conduct document had been 
replaced by the information provided at para 10 – 10.3(c). 
 
The Legal and Democratic Services Officer and Monitoring Officer introduced this item by 
giving members an overview of various aspects contained in the report. Particular 
reference was made to the following issues: 
 
• the requirement for members to declare disclosable pecuniary interests as failure 

to do so would be a criminal offence, with a penalty of a fine of up to £5,000 and 
disqualification from office for up to five years 

• members must make their declarations of interest, together with those with whom 
they live as, spouse or, partner; these details must also be published on the 
Council’s website 

• it was noted that there had been no consultation process between the Government 
and Councils prior to publication of the Regulations relating to the registration and 
disclosure of pecuniary interests 

• that the Council’s Standing Orders should be amended to reflect that members 
continue to declare relevant interests at the beginning of meetings 

• Explanations were given on the definition of a disclosable non-pecuniary interest 
and `person with whom you have a close association’ 

• It was confirmed that the rules concerning disclosable pecuniary interests applied 
to Parish Councillors too and that training would be offered to all Parish Councils 
on the new regime 

• Confirmation was given that Parish Councils would still be able to apply for 
dispensations in circumstances whereby the majority of councillors had an interest 
in a particular subject due to be discussed 

• The Committee noted and agreed to recommend to Council that due to the short 
time frames that would be involved all dispensation requests should be delegated 
to the Monitoring Officer in consultation with the Independent Person and the 
Chairman authorised to discharge the Standards functions 

• The transitional provisions allow current independent members of the existing 
standards committee to become the Council’s `independent person’, however, that 
would be for a maximum of 12 months only. 

 
The replacement Complaints Procedure Flowchart was considered and the following 
amendments were agreed for recommendation to Council: 
 
• Under Preliminary test: replace – incident over 3 months to incident under 3 

months 
• Independent Person box: replace – recommendation to Monitoring Officer with 

recommendation to Monitoring Officer or a Panel (it was noted that if Council 
accepted this particular recommendation, there would be a requirement for a 
politically proportionate committee) 

 
It was noted that there were no provisions for appeals as the government considered an 
appeal route existed by way of a Judicial Review and that any complaints received before 
1 July 2012 and not yet completed would be dealt with under the new arrangements to be 
agreed by Council on 26 July 2012. 
 



Standards Committee  Wednesday, 20 June 2012 

The Committee considered the recruitment pack for the appointment of Independent 
Person. The Legal and Democratic Services Officer and Monitoring Officer informed 
members that following a recent meeting with monitoring officers from nearby authorities it 
had been agreed that all those authorities would have the same recruitment pack and 
financial allowance. A fixed allowance of £1000 for the appointment of an Independent 
Person and £500 for a Deputy Independent Person had been recommended and this was 
endorsed by the Committee. 
 
A recruitment process would be required and following discussion, it was agreed that 
following advertisement, interviews would be carried out by the Chairman of Council and 
the Monitoring Officer. The outcome of the recruitment process would be presented as a 
recommendtion to Council on 26 July 2012. 
 
In conclusion, the Standards Committee 
 
(i) Noted the content of the regulations concerning disclosable pecuniary interests, 

associated transitional arrangements and covering letter issued by the DCLG, 
(ii) Recommended to Full Council that Council Standing Orders be amended to state 

that Members with a disclosable pecuniary interest should make the nature of that 
interest known when such a matter arises at a meeting even where that interest 
has been included in the register of interests, 

(iii) Recommended to Full Council that Council Standing Orders should be amended to 
include a provision which requires a Member to withdraw from the room where he 
or she has a disclosable non-pecuniary interest in a matter provided that the 
member concerned was able to first make representations, answer questions or 
give evidence in relation to that interest or time of business before withdrawing, 

(iv) Recommended to full Council as amended at the meeting, the procedural flowchart 
for the handling of complaints, and 

(v) Noted the contents of the recruitment pack for the appointment of an Independent 
Person, subject to the amendments made at the meeting 

 
  
11. CODE OF CONDUCT 2012 
 
 The Standards Committee considered the three Code of Conduct options as presented in 

the agenda papers and noted that Parish Councils would be recommended to adopt the 
same code as the District Council; the Cambridgeshire and Peterborough Association of 
District Councils (CAPALC) had agreed with that recommendation. 
 
It was unanimously RECOMMENDED to full Council that the Code of Conduct of 
Cambridgeshire Local Authorities be adopted, subject to any further amendments to this 
Code which were agreed by the Monitoring Officer. 

  
12. PROPOSED ESTABLISHMENT OF CIVIC AFFAIRS COMMITTEE 
 
 The Committee considered the appointment of a Civic Affairs Committee that would 

incorporate the functions of the existing Constitutional Review Working Party, Electoral 
Arrangements Committee and Standards Committee. Concerns were expressed by some 
members relating to proportionality, no apparent advantage to merging the three 
committees as all had focused agenda and that members of the Parent committee would 
be dealing with many issues. 
 
On the proposal of Cllr Cicely Murfitt and seconded by James Williams, it was 
RECOMMENDED to Full Council that a separate Standards Committee be retained with 
the appointment of Parish Members, noting that co-opted members have no voting rights.  



Standards Committee  Wednesday, 20 June 2012 

 
Cllr Roger Hall and Eric Revell abstained from voting. 

  
13. STANDARDS COMMITTEE 2011-12 BUDGET 
 
 Prior to consideration of this item, the committee were informed that the amount relating to 

the inclusion of public notices in the Royston Crow should read £521.96 and the total (to 
date) be amended to £2494.54. 
 
The Standards Committee NOTED the Standards Committee 2011/12 budget, subject to 
the amendments made at the meeting. 

  
14. UPDATE FROM ASSESSMENT AND REVIEW PANELS 
 
 The Standards Committee NOTED the update relating to Assessment and Review Panels 

and that there had been an additional assessment panel held on 10 May 2012. 
  
15. LOCAL INVESTIGATIONS AND HEARINGS 
 
 The Standards Committee NOTED the information provided in the agenda and that district 

councillors were only identified to the Committee when a breach of the code of conduct 
had been found. 

  
16. OPERATION OF CODE OF CONDUCT AND OTHER STATUTORY FUNCTIONS OF 

THE MONITORING OFFICER 
 
 The Standards Committee NOTED that the Monitoring Officer had appointed Gary Duthie, 

Senior Lawyer, as Deputy Monitoring Officer under the provisions of Section 5 of the Local 
Government & Housing Act 1989 (as amended). 

  
17. OPERATION OF THE COUNCIL'S "WHISTLE-BLOWING" POLICY 
 
 Nothing to report. 
  
18. DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 
 Not applicable at this present time. 
  
19. ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS 
 
 The Vice-Chairman gave his thanks to Holly Adams, Democratic Services Team Leader 

for her contribution to the standards processes during the last few years and gave his best 
wishes to her in her new post at Walham Forest. 
 
The Legal and Democratic Services Manager thanked the members of the Standards 
Committee for their commitment to the various aspects of the committee.  

  
  

The Meeting ended at 11.18 a.m. 
 

 


